Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to sign State/Municipal Financial Agreement for the Reconstruction of USH 53, Third & Fourth Streets (ID# 5250-06-02/03).

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse and State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) enter into a State/Municipal Financial Agreement (SFMA) for the scoping, design, and construction of Connecting Highways and Non-Connecting Highways in the limits of the City of La Crosse; and

WHEREAS, the City has requested priority of aging infrastructure to be reconstructed with cost-share from the State, including U.S. Highway 53, Third & Fourth Streets, and

WHEREAS, several groups, Committees, or Departments have met to discuss the terms of the scope of said project, which is detailed in the attached document.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to sign the SMFA for the reconstruction of USH 53, Third & Fourth Streets (ID# 5250-06-02/03).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the SMFA be referred to future Capital Improvement Program budgets for funding of design and construction, as detailed in the attached document.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City staff are hereby authorized to perform all duties to effectuate this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on April 8, 2021.

Mr. M Eun

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin